General
Eaton designs its Cooper Power™ series RVAC
pad-mounted vacuum switchgear for applications
including industrial parks and shopping malls
where frequent 600-amp main line switching
plus fuse protection are required. It incorporates
vacuum switching, which has an excellent
field performance record since 1983; and a

COOPER POWER
SERIES
Ordering information required
To order an RVAC vacuum-break switch use the catalog number
noted in Table 3. Modify the last two digits, as required, to adapt the
unit to the specific application.
1.	 From Table 3, choose the applicable base catalog number; select
the operating voltage and circuit configuration.
Note:N To order a single-phase unit, change the second-to-last digit from a "3"
to a "1" (i.e. KPRV931, three-phase; KPRV911, single-phase). Consult
factory for price and availability.
2.	 From Table 2 identify the required bushing arrangement. Change
the last digit of the catalog number to the number identified
in the table (i.e. KPRV931 identifies 15 kV with 600 A on both
source and tap, KPRV935 identifies 25 kV with 600 A source and
200 A tap).
3.	 From Table 3 specify the catalog number for any optional bushing
inserts required for the given pad-mounted unit.
4.	 From Tables 4-10 specify the catalog numbers of all required
accessories and options.
Constructing catalog numbers
To order a basic 15 kV, RVAC Model 9 switch; 600-Amp source side
bushings, 200-Amp tap wells only, the catalog number would be:
KPRV932	 Basic RVAC Model 9 vacuum break switch, three-phase,
15 kV, with 600 A source bushings and 200 A tap wells.
Table 2.  Bushing Guide
Voltage Rating
Amperage Rating (Source/Tap)
600 A/600 A 600 A/200 A* 200 A*/200 A*
15 kV 1 2 3
25 kV 4 5 6
35 kV 7 8 9
*	 RVAC’s ordered with 15 or 25 kV voltage rating are equipped with wells only on the 200-amp side.
*	 Contact factory for information on configurations not listed.
**	For models using fuses: The 15 kV rated units are provided with 15 kV ELSG fuse holders; 25 kV rated units are provided with 25/35 kV ELSG fuse holders; 35 kV rated units are provided with 35/35 kV ELSG fuse
holders. Consult catalog section 240-82 for fuse ratings and catalog numbers. Fuses are not included with the unit and should be ordered separately.
***Approximate overall dimensions for typical units. For footprint, reduce dimension “D” by 2 inches.
Table 3.  RVAC Selection and Ordering Guide*
Model One-Line Diagram
Nominal
Voltage**
(kV) BIL (kV) H/W/D***
Oil Insulated
Catalog No.
SF6 Insulated
Catalog No.
3
15 95 48/40/66 KPRV331 KPSRV331
25 125 48/40/66 KPRV334 KPSRV334
35 150 48/40/78 KPRV337 KPSRV337
5
15 95 44/32/64 KPRV533 N.A.
25 125 44/40/75 KPRV536 N.A.
35 150 44/40/75 KPRV539 N.A.
6
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV632 N.A.
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV635 N.A.
35 150 44/70/81 KPRV638 N.A.
6B
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV6B32 N.A.
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV6B35 N.A.
35 150 48/70/81 KPRV6B38 N.A.
7
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV732 N.A.
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV735 N.A.
35 150 44/70/81 KPRV738 N.A.
7B
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV7B32 N.A.
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV7B35 N.A.
35 150 48/70/81 KPRV7B38 N.A.
8
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV832 N.A.
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV835 N.A.
35 150 44/70/81 KPRV838 N.A.
600A
S T
600A
600A 600A
200A
S1S2
T
600A 600A
200A     T
S1S2
600A
200A 200A
T1 T2
S
600A
200A 200A
T1 T2
S
600A 600A
200A 200A
T1 T2
S2 S1
200A 200A
TS
Table 1.  Ratings of RVAC Pad-mounted Switchgear
Nominal Voltage 15 kV 25 kV 35 kV
Maximum Design Voltage 15.5 27 38
BIL 95 125 150
1-minute Withstand Switch* and Terminators 35 60 70
Continuous Current, amps 600 600 600
Load Switching, amps 600 600 600
Momentary Current 10 Cycles, amps (asym.) 20,000 20,000 20,000
1 Sec., amps (sym.) 12,500 12,500 12,500
Fault Making (sym./asym.), kA 12.5/20.0 12.5/20.0 12.5/20.0

RVAC, vacuum-break switchgear, oil-insulated or SF6-insulated
Table 3.  RVAC Selection and Ordering Guide* (continued)
Model One-Line Diagram
Nominal
Voltage**
(kV) BIL (kV) H/W/D***
Oil Insulated
Catalog No.
SF6 Insulated
Catalog No.
8B
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV8B32
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV8B35 N.A.
35 150 48/70/81 KPRV8B38 N.A.
9
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV932 N.A.
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV935 N.A.
35 150 44/70/81 KPRV938 N.A.
9B
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV9B32 N.A.
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV9B35 N.A.
35 150 48/70/81 KPRV9B38 N.A.
10
15 95 48/70/76 KPRV1031 KPSRV1031
25 125 48/70/76 KPRV1034 KPSRV1034
35 150 48/70/84 KPRV1037 KPSRV1037
10T
15 95 48/84/76 KPRV10T32 KPSRV10T31
25 125 48/84/76 KPRV10T34 KPSRV10T34
35 150 48/84/84 KPRV10T37 KPSRV10T37
11
15 95 42/62/76 KPRV1132 N.A.
25 125 44/70/87 KPRV1135 N.A.
35 150 44/70/87 KPRV1138 N.A.
11B
15 95 42/62/76 KPRV11B32 N.A.
25 125 44/70/87 KPRV11B35 N.A.
35 150 48/70/87 KPRV11B38 N.A.
12
15 95 44/62/91 KPRV1232 N.A.
25 125 44/70/104 KPRV1235 N.A.
35 150 44/70/104 KPRV1238 N.A.
12B
15 95 44/62/91 KPRV12B32 N.A.
25 125 44/70/104 KPRV12B35 N.A.
35 150 48/70/104 KPRV12B38 N.A.
13
15 95 48/70/76 KPRV1331 N.A.
25 125 48/70/76 KPRV1334 N.A.
35 150 48/70/84 KPRV1337 N.A.
13A
15 95 48/70/76 KPRV13A31 KPSRV13A31
25 125 48/70/76 KPRV13A34 KPSRV13A34
35 150 48/70/84 KPRV13A37 KPSRV13A37
14
15 95 42/62/70 KPRV1432 N.A.
25 125 44/70/81 KPRV1435 N.A.
35 150 44/70/81 KPRV1438 N.A.
15B
15 95 44/62/91 KPRV15B32 N.A.
25 125 44/70/104 KPRV15B35 N.A.
35 150 44/70/104 KPRV15B38 N.A.
S
600A
200A
T1
200A
T2
200A
T3
S1S2
600A 600A